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➢ Key Positive Development: After negative OCF for FY25 & 

burgeoning working capital, BWIL has generated ~148 cr 

operating cash flow & with sharp focus on improving WC & 

operating efficiencies; management guides for OCF 

generation of ~600 cr in FY26 & FY27 combined. 

➢ Volume Guidance: Raised from 30% to 35% volume growth 

for FY26 on a YoY basis. 

➢ EBITDA per tonne : ~7100 per ton( calculated post including 

other income) for Q2FY26; BWIL is seeing high demand 

traction for their products due to recent GST cut , due to 

which they are able to sell higher volumes while keeping 

their margins intact. 

➢ EBITDA Guidance:Raised from ~10% to 20% YoY growth in 

absolute EBITDA.   

➢ Sanand backward integration plans called off & Capex 

Plans– inorder to strengthen balance sheet & pivot to 

growing through their existing + specialty wires business 

ventures. Hence capex for next 2 years capped at 150-200 

crs p.a. – largely internally funded through cash generated. 
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Strong Quarter, EBITDA growth guidance for FY26 raised to 20%+ 

 

 

 
 
 
One Year Performance  

 
 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

 

 

Source: Bloomberg 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Akash D. Vora 

+91 22 67141449 

akash.vora@dalal-broacha.com 

 

 

Rating TP (Rs) Up/Dn (%)

BUY 446 45
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Q2FY26 Snapshot 
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Concall Highlights: 

• Strong Volumes & Execution: Q2 revenue ₹1,055 cr (+27% YoY); EBITDA ₹81.6 cr (+20% YoY); Cash profit 

up 17% YoY. Capacity utilization ~74% with Dadri ramping well.  

• Profitability Optics: PAT lower YoY due to higher depreciation (post Dadri capex capitalization). Cash profit 

trajectory remains strong.  

• Growth Visibility: Company guiding for 30–40% volume growth in FY26 and >20% EBITDA growth. Medium 

term: 20–25% annual growth in revenue and EBITDA.  

• Focus on High ROC: Strategic pivot from per-ton margins to cash flow + capital productivity. ROC target 

~25% by FY27. Expected ₹600+ cr cumulative operating cash over FY26–27.  

• Product Mix Shift Beneficial:   

a) Low Carbon Wire (power cables + agri + poultry): to rise to ~60% of volumes → high ROC business, 

even if EBITDA/ton slightly lower. 

b) B2C segment now ~5% of revenue, expected to grow 30–35%+ annually and offers better margins vs 

B2B. 

• Specialty Wires = Future Margin Driver:  

a) Steel Cord: 2 lab approvals cleared; field trials ongoing (7–8 months) → commercialization expected 

mid-2026.  

b) IHT Wire (auto suspension springs): Commercialization expected 2H FY26.  

c) Specialty portfolio (~29,000 tons capacity) targeted to deliver 20–25% EBITDA margin once scaled. 

• Capacity & Production: Installed capacity 6.18 lakh tons → ~6.8 lakh tons by Q3. Dadri plant stable; 

volumes up ~50% QoQ. Old plants to be phased out in 4–6 quarters. 

• Capex Discipline: Backward integration scrapped to avoid leverage and protect ROC. Future capex needs 

₹150–250 cr/year, to be funded from internal accruals → no additional debt.  

• Incident Update: Small fire at Dadri specialty line (~₹6 cr inventory hit) → no material production or profit 

impact. 
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Quarterly Charts 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Company, *For calculation of Realisation per ton & EBITDA per ton we have not considered other income which basically  consists of 

export related forex gains. 
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Valuation & Outlook 

BWIL continues to demonstrate strong execution with volume guidance raised to ~35% YoY for FY26 and 

EBITDA growth guidance upgraded to ~20% YoY, driven by robust demand traction post GST cuts and 

improving operational stability at Dadri. EBITDA/ton stood at ~₹7,100/ton in Q2, with management 

consciously prioritizing volume-led scale + ROC expansion while maintaining margin discipline. 

On estimates, we have raised our Revenue, EBITDA and PAT forecasts across FY26–28E as below, 

FY26E: Revenue +2.5%, EBITDA +10%, PAT +4% 

FY27E: Revenue +1.5%, EBITDA +9%, PAT +7% 

FY28E: Revenue +3%, EBITDA +6%, PAT +9% 

We now expect Revenue and EBITDA to grow at ~24% and ~26% CAGR respectively over FY25–28E, 

supported by scale-up of low-carbon and specialty wire segments. From FY27 onward, increasing contribution 

from IHT & steel cord lines should begin to lift EBITDA mix and RoCE trajectory. 

Positive Development: After negative OCF in FY25, BWIL has already delivered ~₹148 cr operating cash flow 

in H1, and management guides for ~₹600 cr cumulative OCF over FY26–FY27, driven by strict working capital 

discipline and operational efficiencies. The Sanand backward integration plan has been shelved, improving 

balance-sheet flexibility & leads to lesser depreciation & finance cost burden for FY27 & FY28; future capex of 

₹150–200 cr annually will be largely internally funded. 

At CMP of ₹308, the stock trades at 30x / 22x / 16x FY26/FY27/FY28E EPS. We maintain our BUY rating with 

a Target Price of ₹446, implying ~45% upside. We derive TP using 1.0x PEG on FY25–28E growth, valuing at 

~27x Sep-27 EPS, with PAT expected to grow at ~27% CAGR over FY25–28E. 
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Financials 
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Disclaimer 

 
Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Ltd, hereinafter referred to as D&B (CINU67120MH1997PTC111186) was established 
in 1997 and is an integrated financial services player offering an extensive range of financial solutions and services to a 
wide spectrum of customers with varied needs ranging from equities to mutual funds to depository services. 
D&B is a corporate trading member of Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
(NSE). D&B along with its affiliates offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is engaged in the 
securities businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), depository participant, portfolio management and 
services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds, fixed 
deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. www.dalal-broacha.com 
D&B is registered as Research Analyst with SEBI bearing registration Number INH000001246 as per SEBI (Research 
Analysts) Regulations, 2014.  
D&B hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any stock exchange nor its activities were suspended by any stock 
exchange with whom it is registered in any time in the past. It has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock 
Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time.  
SEBI and Stock Exchanges have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have issued advice 
letters or levied minor penalty on D&B for certain operational deviations in routine course of business.  
D&B offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views 
expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or 
their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific 
recommendations or views expressed in this report.  
 
Other disclosures by D&B (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 
with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-:  
 
D&B or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company. 
 
D&B or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest in the subject company.  
 
The Research Analyst or Research Entity (D&B) has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.  
 
D&B or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end 
of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report.  
 
Disclosures in respect of Research Analyst: 
 

Whether Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of Research Report: 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst or his/her relative’s financial interest in the subject company. No 
Whether the research Analyst has served as officer, director or employee of the subject 
company 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation from the subject company in 
the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has managed or co‐managed public offering of securities for the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for products or services other 
than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company 
in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or other benefits from the 
subject company or third party in connection with the research report 

No 
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D&B and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the 
subject of this material. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market 
commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, 
and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that may be inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein.  
 
In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to 
real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, other important 
information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided 
herein. This report is not directed to,  or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or 
resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability 
or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject D&B or its group companies to any registration or 
licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation 
to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to 
any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any 
transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. All 
material presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to D&B. None of the material, 
nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, 
without the prior express written permission of D&B . All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of D&B or its Group Companies. The information contained herein is not intended 
for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, 
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you 
have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and 
Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report includes current or historic 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed. 
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